

22.01.2026

Present: Sh. Sachin Upadhyay, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.  
Sh. Mukul Tyagi, Ld. Counsel for the defendants.

Ld. Counsel for the defendant submits that he is not pressing his application U/S 10 of the Court Fees Act and that an issue be framed to that effect. In view of the same, the **present application is disposed off, as not pressed at this stage.**

Despite directions replication to the WS, as filed by defendants, has not been filed. **Subject to cost of Rs. 2000/-, to be paid to the Ld. Counsel for the defendants, one opportunity is granted to plaintiff to file replication to the WS as filed by the defendant with advance copy to the other side.** The parties are directed to file their respective affidavits by admission and denial of documents with advance copy to each other.

List for completion of proceedings, admission denial of documents, arguments on the application under Order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 CPC and framing of issues on **23.03.2026.**

**Interim orders dated 28.05.2024 to continue till NDOH.**

**(Sachin Sood)**  
DJ-01 (Central)  
THC, Delhi/22.01.2026