

21.05.2026

Present: Sh Sachin Upadhyay Ld counsel for the plaintiff.  
Sh Mukul Tyagi Ld counsel for the defendant.

Matter is at the stage of completion of pleadings, admission denial of documents and arguments on an application under Order 39 Rule 1 & 2 CPC.

Ld counsel for the defendant have filed affidavit of admission denial of documents.

At this stage, Ld counsel for the plaintiff has filed on record 2 applications:

1. U/o 6 Rule 17 CPC
2. u/s 151 waiver of cost.

Copy supplied.

Let a reply to the said application be filed on or before NDOH with advance copy atleast 15 days prior to NDOH.

At this stage, both the parties submit that there is a possibility of settlement in the present case.

At joint request, parties are referred to Mediation Centre at Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi and are directed to appear before Mediation Centre, Room No. 325, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi on **04.06.2026 at 2:00 pm.**

List for report of settlement/further proceedings on **23.07.2026.**

**(Sachin Sood)**  
DJ-01 (Central)  
**THC, Delhi/21.05.2026.**